# 506065883 05/19/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6112598

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
THE TORONTO-DOM		К	03/19/2020			
			·			
RECEIVING PARTY						
Name:		T-LON, LLC				
Street Address:	2300 SC	0 SOUTH JASON ST.				
City:	DENVER	NVER				
State/Country:	COLOR	COLORADO				
Postal Code:	80223	80223				
PROPERTY NUMBE		Numbou				
Property Ty	·	Number	_			
Patent Number:		804015	_			
Patent Number:		/199488	_			
Patent Number:		244411				
Patent Number:		8812175				
CORRESPONDENC	ΕΠΑΤΑ					
		612)915-9637				
	•	the e-mail address first; if that is u	nsuccessful, it will be sent			
•	•	if that is unsuccessful, it will be se	ent via US Mail.			
		12-915-9636				
-		urzedowski@bitlaw.com AMES M. URZEDOWSKI				
		25 SOUTH 6TH STREET				
		SUITE 1750				
Address Line 4:		/INNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55420				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		6111				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JAMES M. URZEDOWSKI	JAMES M. URZEDOWSKI			
		/James M. Urzedowski/	/James M. Urzedowski/			
SIGNATURE:						
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		05/19/2020				
		05/19/2020				
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3		05/19/2020 arge-of-Security-Interest#page1.tif				

PATENT REEL: 052697 FRAME: 0668

### LAT-LON, LLC

#### RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

#### **RECITALS:**

- A. Lat-Lon, LLC (the "**Grantor**"), a company existing under the laws of the State of Colorado, is the owner of the patent applications and issued patents applications set forth in Exhibit A (collectively, the "**Patents**").
- B. The Grantor entered into: (i) a pledge supplement (intellectual property) agreement dated as of June 30, 2014 in favour of The Toronto-Dominion Bank (the "Bank") (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Pledge Supplement Agreement No. 1") under which the Grantor granted to the Bank, a security interest in several of the Patents, as security for its obligations under a certain credit agreement; and (ii) a pledge supplement (intellectual property) agreement dated as of August 24, 2016 in favour of the Bank (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Pledge Supplement No. 2") under which the Grantor granted to the Bank (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Pledge Supplement Agreement No. 2") under which the Grantor granted to the Bank, a security interest in several of the Patents, as security for its obligations under a certain credit agreement.
- C. All of the obligations secured by the foregoing Pledge Supplement Agreement No. 1 and Pledge Supplement Agreement No. 2 have been discharged and paid in full.
- D. The Bank has agreed to issue this document for the purposes of evidencing the foregoing and discharging all security interests registered against the Patents.

**NOW THEREFORE** for good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged), the Bank hereby irrevocably and unconditionally releases and discharges to and in favour of the Grantor and its successors and assigns each and every security interest, lien, mortgage, charge, pledge, assignment and other encumbrance (collectively, "Liens") created under each and every mortgage, charge or security agreement made by the Grantor in favour of the Bank over the Patents, and the Bank hereby authorizes the Grantor and its solicitors and agents to discharge all registrations of such Liens made against the Patents.

DATED at \_\_\_\_\_\_ this 19th day of March \_\_\_\_, 2020.

## THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK

By: Name: Justin White

Name: Justin Whiteside Title: Director, National Accounts

286077.00028/107461637.1

Internal

## EXHIBIT A

### U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS AND/OR ISSUED PATENTS OWNED BY LAT-LON, LLC

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
LIQUID LEVEL SENSING DEVICE HAVING A SUPPORT TUBE HOUSING A CIRCUIT BOARD AND A PROCESSOR TO BE FILLABLE WITH LIQUID	14/870,974	09/30/2015	9,804,015	10/31/2017
TELEMETRY POWER	10/965,423	10/14/2004	7,199,488	04/03/2007
ORIENTATION-BASED WIRELESS SENSING APPARATUS	12/154,641	05/27/2008	8,244,411	08/14/2012
ORIENTATION-BASED WIRELESS SENSING APPARATUS	13/585,819	08/14/2012	8,812,175	08/19/2014

286077.00028/107461637.1

Internal

**RECORDED: 05/19/2020**